



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE HONORABLE KAREN WELDIN STEWART,)
CIR-ML, INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE)
STATE OF DELAWARE, IN HER CAPACITY AS)
THE RECEIVER OF SECURITY PACIFIC)
INSURANCE COMPANY, INC. IN LIQUIDATION,) No. 204, 2015
SPI-202, INC. IN LIQUIDATION, SPI-203, INC. IN)
LIQUIDATION, and SPI-204, INC. IN LIQUIDATION,)
)
Plaintiff below,) Appeal from
Appellant,) Interlocutory
) Order of the
v.) Court of
) Chancery
WILMINGTON TRUST SP SERVICES, INC.;) of the State of
JOHNSON LAMBERT & CO., LLP; JOHNSON) Delaware in
LAMBERT, LLP; MCSOLEY MCCOY & CO.; and) Civil Action
STEPHEN D. KANTNER,) No. 9306-VCP
)
Defendants below,)
Appellees.)

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,
/s/ Diane J. Bartels
Diane J. Bartels, DE Bar No. 2530
1807 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19802-4810
Tel. (302) 656-7207
Attorney for The Honorable Karen
Weldin Stewart, CIR-ML, Insurance
Commissioner of the State of Delaware,
in her Capacity as Receiver of Security
Pacific Insurance Company, Inc. in Liq.,
SPI-202, Inc. in Liq., SPI-203, Inc. in Liq.,
and SPI-204, Inc. in Liq.

Dated: June 10, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
I. STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
The SPI Entities	3
The Preparation of the 2007 Financial Statements and “Alpesh”	4
The 2008 Audited Financial Statements.....	8
The 2009 Audited Financial Statements.....	9
The Fraud is Discovered.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
Question Presented	10
Scope and Standard of Review.....	10
Merits of the Argument	10
A. The Public Policies at Issue.....	11
1. The Policy of the Insurers Liquidation Act	11
2. The Policy of <i>In Pari Delicto</i>	16

B.	The Public Policy of the Insurers Liquidation Act is Advanced by Allowing the Insurance Receiver to Pursue Claims Against Third Parties	18
C.	The Public Policy Interests of the <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Doctrine Are Substantially Reduced Where Claims are Brought by an Insurance Receiver Against Third Parties.....	23
1.	The Public Policy Interests of <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Are Reduced When the Action is Brought by a Receiver.....	24
2.	The Public Policy Interests of <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Are Further Reduced When Claims Are Brought by an Insurance Receiver.....	26
D.	The Public Policy Interests of the <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Doctrine Are Lessened Due to State Regulation of Insurance Insolvency.....	30
V.	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ainsworth v. Cincotta</i> , 721 P.2d 455 (Or. App.), rev. den. 727 P.2d 129 (Table) (1986).....	15, 22
<i>Arthur Andersen v. Superior Court</i> , 79 Cal. Rptr. 2d 879 (Cal. App. 2nd Dist. 1998), reh. den. (1998), rev. den. (1999)	32-34
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Bonhiver v. Graff</i> , 248 N.W.2d 291 (Minn. 1976).....	28
<i>Cohen v. State ex rel. Stewart</i> , 89 A.3d 65 (Del. 2014)	12, 13, 14, 15, 26, 28, 30
<i>Cordial v. Ernst & Young</i> , 483 S.E.2d 248 (W.V. 1996).....	29
<i>F.D.I.C. v. O’Melveny & Myers</i> , 61 F.3d 17 (9th Cir. 1995)	22, 23, 25
<i>G-I Holdings v. Reliance Insurance Co.</i> , 2006 WL 3825142 (D.N.J. Dec. 22, 2006).....	30
<i>Goldberg v. Chong</i> , 2007 WL 2028792 (S.D. Fla. July 11, 2007).....	26
<i>Grant Thornton, LLP v. FDIC</i> , 435 Fed. Appx. 188 (4th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Grode v. Mutual Fire, Marine and Inland Ins. Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 953 (3d Cir.), reh. den. (1993).....	31

Cases, continued

Page

In re American Intern, Group, Inc., Consol. Derivative Litigation (“AIG I”),
965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009), aff’d 11 A.3d 228 (Del. 2011)17, 18, 29

In re American Intern, Group, Inc., Consol. Derivative Litigation (“AIG II”),
976 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009),
aff’d 11 A.3d 228 (Del. 2011) 10, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 29

In re HealthSouth Corp. S’holders Litig. ,
845 A.2d 1096, aff’d 847 A.2d 1121 (Del. 2004).....10, 18

In re Santa Fe Pacific Corp. Shareholder Litig.,
669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)10

Javitch v. Transamerica Occidental Life Ins. Co.,
408 F. Supp. 2d 531 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....26

Jo Ann Howard & Assoc., P.C. v. Cassity,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 144903 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 12, 2015).....29

Kentucky Cent. Life Ins. Co. v. Stephens,
897 S.W.2d 583 (Ky. 1995)14

Lac D’Amiante Du Quebec, Ltee v. American Home Assurance Co.,
864 F.2d 1033 (3d Cir. 1988).....31

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....13

Matter of Integrity Insurance Co.,
573 A.2d 928 (N.J. App. 1990),
cert. den. 506 U.S. 869 (1992).....34

Matter of Transit Cas. Co.,
588 N.E.2d 38 (N.Y. 1992).....12, 13

Cases, continued

Page

McRaith v. BDO Seidman, LLP,
909 N.E.2d 310 (Ill. App.),
appeal den. 919 N.E.2d 354 (Table) (Ill. 2009).....28, 31, 33

Mosier v. Stonefield Josephson, Inc.,
2011 WL 5075551 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2011).....23

Mukamal v. BDO Seidman, LLP (In re E.S. Bankest, L.C.),
2010 WL 2926203 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. July 23, 2010).....25

NCP Litig. Trust v. KPMG LLP,
901 A.2d 871 (N.J. 2006).....30

Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. Int’l Parts Corp.,
392 U.S. 134 (1968).....22

Reider v. Arthur Andersen, LLP,
784 A.2d 464 (Conn. Super. 2001).....20, 32

Remco Ins. Co. v. State Ins. Dept.,
519 A.2d 633 (Del. 1986)13

Republic of Texas Sav. Ass’n v. First Republic Life Ins. Co.,
417 So.2d 1251 (La. Ct. App.), writ den. 422 So.2d 161 (1982)27

Schacht v. Brown,
711 F.2d 1343 (7th Cir.), cert. den. 464 U.S. 1002 (1983).....28

Scholes v. Lehmann,
56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir.), cert. den. 516 U.S. 1028 (1995).....24, 25

Seacord v. Seacord,
139 A. 80 (Del. Super. 1927).....10, 19

Trenwick America Litigation Trust v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.,
906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006),
aff’d 931 A.2d 438 (Del. 2007).....24

Cases, continued **Page**

Wooley v. Luck singer,
61 So.3d 507 (La. 2011)28

Yessenow v. Exec. Risk Indemnity, Inc.,
953 N.E.2d 433 (Ill. App. 2011)26

Statutes **Page**

8 *Del. C.* § 101, *et seq*4

18 *Del. C.* §5901, *et seq*11

18 *Del. C.* §5902-590612

18 *Del. C.* § 5903 14, 16, 21, 27

18 *Del. C.* §5906.12

18 *Del. C.* §591012

18 *Del. C.* § 591112

18 *Del. C.* § 5911(a) 15, 22

18 *Del. C.* § 5913(b)15

18 *Del. C.* § 5918(e)(9)28

18 *Del. C.* § 592015

18 *Del. C.* § 5943.12

18 *Del. C.* § 6901, *et seq*3, 4

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page</u>
Rule 12(b)(6)	10

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page</u>
1 Am. Jur 2d Actions § 40	16
65 Am. Jur. 2d Receivers § 367	24, 25

Karl L. Rubenstein, <i>The Legal Standing of an Insurance Insolvency Receiver: When the Shoe Doesn't Fit</i> , 10 Conn. Ins. L.J. 309 (2004)	27
---	----

Philip A. O'Connell, Jr., Christopher E. Prince, and Joel T. Muchmore, <i>Insurance Insolvency: A Guide for the Perplexed</i> , 27 No. 14 Ins. Litig. Rep, 669 (2005)	16
---	----

Steven Plitt, Daniel Maldonado, Joshua D. Rogers, & Jordan R. Plitt, <i>Couch on Insurance</i> § 5:39 (3d ed. 2013).	14, 22
